UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SOO Green HVDC Link ProjectCo, LLC)	Docket No. ER21-103-000
)	
v.)	
)	
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.)	
)	

COMMENTS OF THE INDEPENDENT MARKET MONITOR FOR PJM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Pursuant to Rule 211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations,¹ Monitoring Analytics, LLC, acting in its capacity as the Independent Market Monitor ("Market Monitor") for PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM"), submits these comments in support of motion filed today by PJM for an extension of time to answer the complaint that initiated this proceeding.

PJM requests an extension of ten days, extending the deadline for answers and comments from October 12, 2021, to October 22, 2021. PJM explains (at 2) that granting the requested extension will provide PJM and the parties "with adequate time to review, analyze, and prepare their responses" and "will facilitate the development of a robust record." PJM states (*id.*) that the Complainant does not oppose the motion. The Market Monitor agrees with PJM's reasons and supports the motion.

The Market Monitor respectfully requests that the Commission grant PJM's motion for extension.

¹ 18 CFR § 385.211 (2021).

Respectfully submitted,

Jeffrey W. Mayes

General Counsel Monitoring Analytics, LLC 2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160 Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403 (610) 271-8053 jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com

Dated: September 27, 2021

Monitoring Analytics, LLC

Joseph E. Bowring

President

(610) 271-8051

Independent Market Monitor for PJM

2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160

joseph.bowring@monitoringanalytics.com

Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding.

Dated at Eagleville, Pennsylvania, this 27th day of September, 2021.

Jeffrey W. Mayes

General Counsel

Monitoring Analytics, LLC

2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160

Afrey Mayer

Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403

(610) 271-8053

jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com